



Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

For the six months period ended June 30, 2021

Responsibility for Financial Statements

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements for Realia Properties Inc. (the “Company”) have been prepared by management in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

These unaudited consolidated interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of management, have not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors.

Management believes these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the six months period ended June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 982,360	\$ 2,136,740
Restricted Cash (note 9)	394,183	-
Amounts receivable	589,067	815,873
Prepaid expenses and deposits	66,405	105,906
	2,032,015	3,058,519
Investment properties (notes 5 and 7)	34,864,937	36,314,480
Mortgage reserve fund	1,475,899	1,097,854
	\$ 38,428,642	\$ 40,470,853
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 9)	\$ 538,180	\$ 728,800
Notes payable (note 6)	1,239,800	1,272,500
Current portion of mortgages payable (note 7)	359,422	18,897,561
Due to related parties (note 9)	3,091,243	2,685,984
Convertible debentures (note 8)	-	4,542,000
	5,228,644	28,126,845
Tenants' security deposits	190,629	195,943
Mortgages payable (note 7)	25,386,777	8,223,245
Convertible debentures (note 8)	2,879,817	-
	33,685,867	36,546,033
Shareholders' equity:		
Share capital (note 10)	21,800,437	21,800,437
Equity component of convertible debentures (note 8)	4,879	269,319
Contributed surplus	1,248,058	1,248,058
Accumulated other comprehensive income	554,695	735,400
Deficit	(18,921,086)	(20,196,897)
Equity attributable to the shareholders of Realia Properties Inc.	4,686,984	3,856,317
Non-controlling interest	-	68,503
Total Shareholders' equity	4,686,984	3,924,820
	\$ 38,372,851	\$ 40,470,853

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

"Jean-Daniel Cohen"
Director

"Stephane Amine"
Chair, Audit Committee

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For three months ended		For six months ended	
	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020
Revenue:				
Rental income	\$ 786,823	\$ 845,464	\$ 2,566,108	\$ 1,670,920
Recoveries of operating expenses income	304,456	353,954	573,150	685,238
Other income	7,903	41,737	15,851	60,806
	1,099,182	1,241,155	3,155,109	2,416,964
Property operating expenses				
Operating and leasing expenses	(380,744)	(254,681)	(681,315)	(689,934)
Earnings from property operations	718,438	986,474	2,473,794	1,727,030
Other revenues (expenses):				
General and administrative (note 12)	(94,463)	(141,047)	(157,057)	(225,094)
Depreciation	(280,300)	(392,168)	(663,095)	(783,082)
Net finance costs (note 13)	(366,187)	(647,121)	(804,937)	(1,305,592)
Gain on debt extinguishment	-	-	269,319	-
Gain on write-off of financial liabilities (note 10a)	-	-	-	337,236
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	88,515	(6,394)	89,285	(9,809)
	(652,435)	(1,186,730)	(1,266,485)	(1,986,341)
Income (loss) for the period	\$ 66,003	\$ (200,256)	\$ 1,207,309	\$ (259,311)
Other comprehensive income (loss):				
Foreign currency translation on US operations	52,175	369,362	180,704	(494,974)
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 118,178	\$ 169,106	\$ 1,388,013	\$ (754,285)
Net income (loss) for the period attributed to:				
Non-controlling interest	-	864	-	(10)
Shareholders of Realia Properties Inc.	66,003	(201,120)	1,207,309	(259,301)
	\$ 66,003	\$ (200,256)	\$ 1,207,309	\$ (259,311)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period attributed to:				
Non-controlling interest	-	864	-	(10)
Shareholders of Realia Properties Inc.	118,178	168,242	1,388,013	(754,275)
	\$ 118,178	\$ 169,106	\$ 1,388,013	\$ (754,285)
Weighted average number of units	255,221,137	255,221,137	255,221,137	255,221,137
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.00)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of shares	Share capital	Equity component of convertible debentures	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total attributable to owners of the parent	Non- controlling interest	Total shareholders' equity
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2019	255,221,137	21,612,003	269,319	1,248,058	866,657	(18,961,744)	5,034,293	69,319	5,103,612
Write-off of liability related to share capital ⁽¹⁾	-	188,434	-	-	-	-	188,434	-	188,434
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(259,301)	(259,301)	(10)	(259,311)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	494,974	-	494,974	-	494,974
Balance, June 30, 2020	255,221,137	21,800,437	269,319	1,248,058	1,361,632	(19,221,045)	5,458,401	69,309	5,527,710
Balance, December 31, 2020	255,221,137	21,800,437	269,319	1,248,058	735,400	(20,196,897)	3,856,317	68,503	3,924,820
Modification of debentures (note 8)	-	-	(264,440)	-	-	-	(264,440)	-	(264,440)
Acquisition of controlled subsidiary (note 5)	-	-	-	-	-	68,503	68,503	(68,503)	-
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	1,207,309	1,207,309	-	1,207,309
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(180,704)	-	(180,704)	-	(180,704)
Balance, June 30, 2021	255,221,137	21,800,437	4,879	1,248,058	554,696	(18,921,086)	4,686,985	-	4,686,985

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

⁽¹⁾ writeoff of Desjardins fees on equity raised from 2015 originally applied to offset share capital

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the six months ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
Cash provided by (used in):		
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income (loss) for the period	\$ 1,275,811	\$ (259,301)
Adjustments to reconcile net (income) loss for the period to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	671,089	818,770
Accretion of convertible debentures	475	74,121
Gain on writeoff of liabilities	-	188,434
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(89,285)	-
Interest expense	776,527	1,172,355
Change in operating assets and liabilities	127,294	(390,092)
	2,817,703	1,604,287
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Additions to investment properties	(99,332)	(149,026)
Cash paid for acquisition of controlled subsidiary	(68,503)	-
Security deposits received	(279)	-
	(168,114)	(149,026)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Repayment of debt	(2,334,349)	(73,388)
Advances from related parties	394,183	-
Mortgage transaction costs	(923,940)	-
Contributions to mortgage reserve fund	(378,044)	(476,102)
Interest paid	(738,850)	(854,810)
	(3,981,001)	(1,404,300)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	627,006	(26,400)
Increase (decrease) in cash	(760,197)	24,561
Cash, beginning of period	2,136,740	803,021
Cash, end of period	\$ 1,376,543	\$ 827,582

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Organization:

Realia Properties Inc. (“Realia” and collectively with its subsidiaries, the “Company”) (formerly TitanStar Properties Inc. before a name change effective October 18, 2019) was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act on June 3, 2008 and is a real estate holding company trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (common shares “TSXV: RLP”, convertible debentures “TSXV: RLP.DB”). The Company issued share capital and commenced operations on June 30, 2008. The registered office of the Company is 151 Yonge Street, 11th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5C 2W7.

The sole business of the Company is the ownership of real property interests, consistent with a well-established investment policy. The Company seeks to create a portfolio of stabilized income producing real estate assets within the United States with value to be maximized through the acquisition of well-positioned quality assets. The focus is on necessity-based, retail / commercial properties and community centers.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 30, 2021.

2. Basis of presentation and statement of compliance:

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) using the same presentation and accounting policies in the December 31, 2020 audited consolidated financial statements. They do not include all the information and disclosure normally provided in annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2020.

3. Significant accounting policies:

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. The accounting policies have been applied consistently by the group entities unless otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of consolidation:

The consolidated financial statements include the assets and liabilities and results of operations of Realia and its subsidiaries. The assets and liabilities and results of operations include the consolidation of its wholly owned subsidiaries Realia Properties US (formerly TitanStar US Inc.), Realia Hospitality Inc., TSP Metro Gateway LLC and TSP 116 Street LLC, as well as Martin Downs NSC LLC (since acquisition of control in October 2018).

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. Control is achieved when the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company using consistent accounting policies.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Basis of consolidation (continued):

All material intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated upon consolidation.

Where the Company's interest in a subsidiary is less than 100%, the Company recognizes non-controlling interest. Non-controlling interests in the net assets are identified separately from the Company's deficiency. The non-controlling interest consists of the non-controlling interest as at the date of the original acquisition plus the non-controlling interest's share of changes in equity or deficiency since the date of acquisition.

(b) Investment properties:

Investment properties are comprised of properties held to earn rental revenue or for capital appreciation or both. Investment properties are measured initially at cost including transaction costs. Transaction costs include transfer taxes, professional fees for legal services and initial leasing commissions to bring the property to the condition necessary for it to be capable of operating.

Investment properties include land and buildings and lease related intangible assets which include below and above market rents, value of in-place leases and prepaid lease origination costs. Investment properties are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation of buildings is calculated using the straight-line method with reference to each property's cost, estimated useful life, components, and residual value.

The basis of depreciation and estimated useful lives of buildings, major components and lease related intangibles are as follows:

Asset	Basis	Rate
Buildings	Straight-line	35 - 45 years
Major components	Straight-line	5 - 15 years
Lease related intangibles	Straight-line	Weighted average term of the lease

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed annually and adjusted as required.

Note 5 discloses the fair value of the investment properties. The following approaches either individually or in combination, are used by management, in their determination of the fair value of investment properties:

- The Income Approach derives market value by estimating the future cash flows that will be generated by the property and then applying an appropriate capitalization rate or discount rate to those cash flows. This approach can utilize the direct capitalization method and/or the discounted cash flow analysis.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(b) Investment properties (continued):

- The Direct Comparison Approach involves comparing or contrasting the recent sale, listing or optioned prices of properties comparable to the subject and adjusting for any significant differences between them.

Management reviews independent appraisals when obtained for properties, to ensure the assumptions used by the appraisers are reasonable. The fair value amount determined by management and disclosed in note 5 reflects those assumptions used in the approaches above.

An investment property is derecognized when it has been disposed of or permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. Any gains or losses on the retirement or disposal of an investment property are recognized in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive loss in the period of retirement or disposal.

(c) Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and in the bank and highly-liquid investments having terms of three months or less from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash. Cash and equivalents exclude cash subject to restrictions. As at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, there were no cash equivalents.

(d) Revenue recognition:

The Company accounts for its leases as operating leases give that it has retained substantially all of the risk and benefits of ownership.

The Company earns revenue from tenants from various sources consisting of rent earned under lease agreements, property tax and operating cost recoveries. Revenue from lease components is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term and includes the recoveries of specified operating expenses. Revenue recognition commences when a tenant has the right to use the premises and is recognized pursuant to the terms of the lease agreement. Lease cancellation fees are recognized as revenue when the tenant foregoes the rights and obligations from the use of the space.

Revenue includes recoveries of specified operating expenses, in accordance with the terms of the lease agreements. Recoveries are recognized in the period in which the related operating expense was incurred.

(e) Finance income (expenses):

Finance income consists of interest income. Finance expense includes interest on long-term debt, financing fees, amortization of deferred financing costs and accretion of convertible debentures.

Finance income is recognized in the period in which it is earned, while finance expenses are recognized in the period in which they are incurred.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(f) Provisions:

Provisions are recognized in other liabilities when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period, and are discounted to present value where the effect is material, such as closure costs.

(g) Convertible debentures:

Convertible debentures are separated into debt and equity components based on the residual method. The value of the debt component is calculated at the estimated fair value of the future interest and principal payments due under the terms of the convertible debentures, with the residual value assigned to the equity component.

Transaction costs directly related to the debt component reduce the carrying value of the convertible debentures and are amortized over the lives of the convertible debentures using the effective interest rate method. Transaction costs related to the equity component of convertible debentures are recognized in the value of the equity component, net of deferred income tax.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of convertible debentures is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method and is accreted up to its face value. The equity component is not re-measured subsequent to initial recognition.

For convertible debentures in which the conversion feature is determined to be an embedded derivative liability, the embedded derivative liability is valued first, with the residual value assigned to the debt component of the instrument at inception. Transaction costs allocated to the embedded derivative component are recognized in profit or loss. The embedded derivative liability is recognized at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

(h) Share options and warrants:

The Company has a share option plan available for officers, employees, and consultants. The fair value based method of accounting is applied to all share-based compensation. Compensation expense is recognized when share options are granted over the vesting periods. Awards of share options and warrants related to private placements or public offerings of shares are treated as share issue costs.

The fair value of share options and warrants granted are estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and is recorded as an expense over the applicable vesting period based on the number of awards expected to vest. Each tranche of an award is considered a separate award within its own vesting period and grant date fair value. On the exercise of share options, the consideration received and the grant date fair value of the option is credited to share capital.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(i) Share capital:

For equity-settled share-based payment transactions, the entity shall measure the goods or services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, directly, at the fair value of the goods or services received, unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably. If the entity cannot estimate reliably the fair value of the goods or services received, the entity shall measure their value, and the corresponding increase in equity, indirectly, by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted.

Transaction costs related to the issuance of the shares are recognized directly in shareholders' equity as a reduction of the proceeds received.

(j) Income or loss per share:

Basic income or loss per share is calculated by dividing the income or loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The Company computes dilutive effects of options, warrants and similar instruments. The dilutive effect on income per share is recognized by the use of proceeds that could be obtained upon exercise of options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

(k) Foreign currency translation:

Foreign operations

The functional currency of the Company's subsidiaries is the United States dollar as it is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the subsidiaries operate. In determining the functional currency, consideration is given to the denomination of major cash flows of the entity. The functional currency of entities within the group has remained unchanged during the reporting period.

Upon consolidation, assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries are translated to Canadian dollars, the presentation currency of the Company, at the period end rate of exchange and the results of their operations translated at average rates of exchange for the period. The resulting translation adjustments are included in accumulated other comprehensive income in equity. Translation adjustments from monetary receivables and payables within the Company's subsidiaries for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future are included in the accumulated other comprehensive income in equity.

Foreign currency transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the respective group entity, using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions (spot exchange rate).

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(k) Foreign currency translation (continued):

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the remeasurement of monetary items denominated in foreign currency at year-end exchange rates are recognized in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items are not retranslated at year-end and are measured at historical cost (translated using the exchange rates at the transaction date), except for non-monetary items measured at fair value which are translated using the exchange rates at the date when fair value was determined.

(l) Income taxes:

Current income tax for each entity is based on the local taxable income at the local statutory tax rate enacted or substantively enacted at the consolidated statement of financial position date and includes adjustments to tax payable or recoverable in respect of previous periods.

Deferred income tax is recognized using the statement of financial position method in respect of all temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities, and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes, except as indicated below.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill, or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in an acquisition that is not a business combination and, at the time of the acquisition, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss and in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investment in subsidiaries, interest in joint ventures and associates, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax is measured on an undiscounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

Current and deferred income taxes relating to items recognized directly in equity are recognized in equity and not in the consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive loss.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on either the same taxable entities or in different taxable entities, and, where there is the intent to settle the balance on a net basis.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(m) Financial instruments:

Recognition and derecognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards are transferred.

A financial liability is derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Classification and initial measurement of financial assets

Except for those trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component and are measured at the transaction price in accordance with IFRS 15, all financial assets are initially measured at fair value adjusted for transaction costs (where applicable).

Financial assets, other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments, are classified into the following categories:

- amortized cost
- fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

In the periods presented, the Company does not have any financial assets categorized as FVTPL or FVOCI.

The classification is determined by both:

- the entity's business model for managing the financial asset
- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognized in profit or loss are presented within net finance costs, except for impairment of trade receivables which is presented within operating and leasing expenses.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets are measured at amortized cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not designated as FVTPL):

- they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets and collect its contractual cash flows
- the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(m) Financial instruments (continued):

After initial recognition, these are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial.

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and, where applicable, adjusted for transaction costs unless the Company designated a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss.

Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method except for derivatives and financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, which are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognized in profit or loss (other than derivative financial instruments that are designated and effective as hedging instruments).

All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument's fair value that are reported in profit or loss are included within finance costs or finance income.

Derivative instruments

Derivative instruments are initially recorded at fair value including those derivatives that are embedded in a financial instrument or other contract but are not closely related to the host financial instrument or contract, respectively. Subsequent to initial recognition, changes in the fair values of derivative instruments are recognized in net loss, except for derivatives that are designated as cash flow hedges.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(m) Financial instruments (continued):

Transaction costs are expensed as incurred for financial instruments classified or designated at fair value through profit or loss.

The following is a summary of the classification adopted by the Company for each significant category of financial instrument.

Financial instruments	Classification	Measurement
Cash	Financial assets at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Amounts receivable	Financial assets at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Mortgage reserve fund	Financial assets at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Due to related parties	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Notes payable	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Convertible debentures	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Mortgages payable	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost
Tenants' security deposits	Financial liabilities at amortized cost	Amortized cost

(n) Impairment of assets:

(i) Financial assets:

The Company applies an expected loss model that assesses the risk a financial asset will default rather than whether a loss has been incurred. The Company applied the simplified approach to estimate expected credit losses which requires the loss allowance to be measured for lifetime expected credit losses. While the Company's financial assets are subject to the expected credit loss requirements, the identified loss was not significant.

(ii) Non-financial assets:

Investment properties are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped into cash generating units ("CGU's"), defined as the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows. An impairment loss is recognized within impairment of assets for the amount by which the carrying amount of the individual asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and value-in-use. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. In absence of such transactions, an appropriate valuation model is

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(n) Impairment of assets: (continued)

(ii) Non-financial assets (continued):

used. Value-in-use is assessed using the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant asset or CGU.

Impairments are reversed to the extent that events or circumstances give rise to changes in the estimate of recoverable amount since the period the impairment was recorded. Impairment reversals are recognized within impairment of assets.

(o) Fair values:

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount of consideration that could be agreed upon in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no obligation to act. In certain circumstances, however, the initial fair value may be based on other observable current market transactions in the same instrument, without modification or on a valuation technique using market based inputs.

Fair value measurements recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position are categorized using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in determining the fair values:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);
- Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices) (Level 2); and
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobserved inputs) (Level 3).

Each type of fair value is categorized based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

(p) Future changes to significant accounting policies:

Certain standards, amendments and interpretations have been issued but are not yet effective up to the date of the issuance of these consolidated financial statements. Such issued standards and interpretations are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions:

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that effect the reported amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Management bases its judgments, estimates and assumptions on factors it believes to be reasonable in the circumstances, but which may be inherently uncertain and unpredictable. The uncertainty of these judgments, assumptions and estimates could result in actual results that differ from the estimates and outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the future.

(a) Judgments:

The following are critical accounting judgments that have been made in applying the Company's accounting policies:

(i) Investment properties:

The Company's accounting policy relating to investment properties is described in note 3(d). In applying this policy, judgment is applied to determine the significant components of each property, including the useful lives over which the componentized assets are to be amortized.

(ii) Going concern:

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue on a going concern basis, to obtain sufficient funds to cover ongoing operating expenses and to meet its obligations for the coming year involves a large part of judgment based on past experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are considered reasonable in the circumstances.

(b) Estimates:

The significant areas of estimation include the following:

(i) Fair value of the investment properties:

The fair value of investment properties disclosed in note 5 is determined by management.

The determination of the fair value of investment property requires the use of estimates such as future cash flows from assets (i.e., tenant profiles, future revenue streams and overall repair and condition of the property), discount rates applicable to those assets' cash flows and capitalization rates. These estimates are based on market conditions existing at the reporting date.

(ii) Convertible debentures:

For convertible debentures containing an equity component, the Company assesses the value of the debt component which is calculated at the estimated fair value of the future interest and principal payments due under the terms of the convertible debentures, using an estimated discount rate based on Management's estimated cost of capital.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions: (continued)

(b) Estimates: (continued)

(ii) Convertible debentures: (continued)

For convertible debentures which do not contain an equity component, the Company is required to estimate the fair value of the embedded derivative liability which is calculated based on using a model which considers inputs requiring significant judgement.

5. Investment properties:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 36,314,480	\$ 38,343,769
Capital additions	99,332	450,625
Insurance recovery	-	(306,043)
Depreciation	(663,095)	(1,546,230)
Foreign currency translation	(885,779)	(627,641)
Balance, end of period	\$ 34,864,938	\$ 36,314,480

(a) On March 30, 2016, the Company completed the purchase of a 100% interest in Metro Gateway Shopping Center, a retail real estate property located in Phoenix, Arizona.

The acquisition cost of \$11,803,610 (US\$9,100,000) before standard closing costs and adjustments was financed with a \$7,886,368 (US\$6,080,000) mortgage with the remainder financed with part of the proceeds from a \$4,500,000 issuance of convertible unsecured subordinated debentures to a related party (note 8). The seller was at arm's length to the Company.

(b) On August 31, 2016, the Company completed the purchase of a 100% interest in 116th Street Centre, a retail real estate property located in Carmel, Indiana.

The acquisition cost of \$12,894,330 (US\$9,825,000) before standard closing costs and adjustments was financed in part through a first mortgage of \$9,154,974 (US\$6,975,750) with the remainder provided by \$3,301,358 (US\$2,515,512) of proceeds from the sale of the Company's interests in Swanway and San Tan joint ventures, and the bridging loans provided – 50% by Titanstar Finance Inc., a Company of which the Chairman of the Board of Directors is a principal, and 50% by a private company owned by a director of the Company. The seller was at arm's length to the Company. The bridge loans were settled in January 2018.

(c) On September 15, 2015, the Company acquired a 49% interest in Martin Downs NSC, LLC, which holds Martin Downs Town Center ("MTDC"), a retail real shopping center located in Palm Springs, Florida for total consideration, including transaction costs, of \$3,146,172 (US\$2,369,075), paid by issuance of common shares. The Company's interest is held through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Realia US, Inc. Martin Downs NSC, LLC being jointly controlled by the partners, the Company accounted for its interest under the equity method.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. Investment properties (continued):

On August 31, 2018, the Company acquired an additional 9% ownership interest for \$1,304,750 (US\$1,000,000), for a note payable still outstanding as at June 30, 2021 (note 6).

On October 17, 2018, the Company acquired an additional 41% interest. The acquisition was a result of the Company exercising an option from the original 2015 Purchase and Sales agreement. In consideration for the acquisition cost of \$3,710,875, the Company issued 38,459,269 common shares as at February 22, 2019. As of October 17, 2018, the Company holds 99% in Martin Downs NSC, LLC and therefore, is deemed to have acquired control and therefore, begin to consolidate Martin Downs NSC, LLC at the time of the acquisition of the additional 41% interest.

It was determined, using the optimal concentration test permitted in the amendments of IFRS 3 *Business Combination* that the Company early adopted as at January 1, 2018, that the transaction was not a business acquisition. Therefore, the transaction was accounted for at cost, as an asset acquisition, without remeasurement of the previously held equity interest in Martin Downs NSC, LLC.

On March 19, 2021, the Company acquired the remaining 1% interest for a total consideration of US\$37,500 (\$47,108).

Management's estimated fair value of the Company's investment properties at June 30, 2021 was \$40,901,002 (US\$32,990,000) and at December 31, 2020 was \$41,979,775 (US\$32,990,000).

6. Notes payable:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Martin Downs GP, LLC	\$ 1,239,800	\$ 1,272,500
Total notes payable	\$ 1,239,800	\$ 1,272,500

On August 31, 2018, concurring with the refinancing of the mortgage loan related to Martin Downs Town Center, the Company acquired an additional 9% interest in Martin Downs NSC, LLC from the Martin Downs GP, LLC, a private entity in which one of the Company's officers is a partner for an amount of \$1,304,750 (US\$1,000,000).

Correspondingly, the US\$1,000,000 note payable to Martin Downs GP, LLC to finance the 9% ownership interest acquisition bears interest at a rate of 10% and secured by interest in Martin Downs NSC, LLC. The note matured on August 30, 2019 and was extended to February 2020 in exchange for an extension fee of \$21,053 (US\$15,000), extended to August 31, 2020 in exchange for an extension fee of \$20,124 (US\$15,000) and further extended to February 28, 2021 in exchange for an extension fee of \$39,957 (US\$30,000). On February 28, 2021, the note was extended to February 28, 2026 and the interest rate was reduced to 8.0%. There was no extension fee. The Company may, from time to time, repay all or any part of the note without penalty.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. Mortgages payable:

	June 30 2021	December 31, 2020
Mortgage payable bears a fixed interest rate of 4.78% maturing September 2026. The loan is being amortized over 30 years and is payable in monthly payments of US\$36,515, capital and interest	\$ 8,139,485	\$ 8,418,237
Mortgage payable bears a fixed interest rate of 5.553% maturing April 2021. The loan is being amortized over 30 years and is payable in monthly payments of US\$34,724, capital and interest (a)	-	7,294,883
Mortgage payable bears an interest rate of 7.075%. Prior to the discontinuation of LIBOR in September 2020, the rate was the greater of 1-month LIBOR plus 4.95% or 7.075%, maturing on May 31, 2021 (a)	-	11,452,500
Mortgage payable bears a fixed interest rate of 4.42% maturing June 6, 2031. The loan is being amortized over 30 years and is payable in monthly payments of US\$75,793.39, capital and interest (a)	\$18,720,980	-
	26,860,465	27,165,620
Less: deferred financing costs	(1,114,266)	(44,814)
Less: current portion	(359,422)	(18,897,561)
	<u>\$ 25,386,777</u>	<u>\$ 8,223,245</u>

(a) On May 28, 2021, the Company refinanced the mortgages on Metro Gateway and Martin Downs Town Center. As part of the refinance, the Company obtained a cross-collateralized 10-year mortgage secured by the ownership interest in Martin Downs Town Center and Metro Gateway.

The mortgages payable are recorded at amortized cost and bear a weighted average effective interest rate of 4.66% as at June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – 6.13%). The mortgages payable are secured by the Company's investment properties.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. Mortgages payable (continued):

Principal repayments, as of June 30, 2021, based on scheduled repayments to be made on the mortgages payable over the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

2021	\$ 226,353
2022	469,581
2023	491,458
2024	513,296
2025	538,272
Thereafter	24,621,505
	<u>\$ 26,860,465</u>

For the period ended June 30, 2021, the Company incurred \$690,732 (2020 - \$881,727) of interest on the mortgages payable, which is included in finance costs (note 13).

8. Convertible debentures:

	June 30, 2021	December 31 2020
Liability, beginning of period	\$ 4,542,000	\$ 4,428,983
Repayment	(1,589,700)	-
Accretion	475	113,017
Impact of convertible debenture modification	(5,008)	-
Liability, end of period	2,947,767	4,542,000
Transaction costs, beginning of period	-	(53,533)
Amortization of transaction costs	7,994	53,533
Debt modification transaction costs	(75,945)	-
Transaction costs, end of period	(67,951)	-
Convertible debentures	\$ 2,879,816	\$ 4,542,000

The Company entered into a trust indenture on July 31, 2013 with BNY Trust Company of Canada under which the Company could issue convertible debentures to a maximum principal amount of \$11,500,000.

The convertible debentures are redeemable, unsecured, subordinated to senior indebtedness and were set to mature on September 30, 2018.

On September 28, 2018, the Debenture holders approved an Extraordinary Resolution authorizing (i) the maturity extension of the Debentures from September 30, 2018 to September 30, 2020; (ii) a reduction in the conversion price at which the Debenture may be converted into common shares of the Corporation from \$0.08125 to \$0.06 per common share; and (iii) an increase of the interest rate payable on the Debentures from 8.5% per annum to 9.5% per annum, which took effect as of October 1, 2018.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. Convertible debentures: (continued)

In June 2020, the Company began negotiations with the Debentureholders on a modification and extension. On September 30, 2020, the convertible debentures matured and negotiations with the Debentureholders remained ongoing. On February 19, 2021, the Company entered into a second amendment to the Convertible Debentures. The debenture was amended as follows:

- Extended through September 30, 2025;
- Repayment of \$1,589,700 of outstanding principal balance;
- Decreasing the interest rate payable on the Debentures from 9.5% per annum to 4.75% per annum, retroactive to October 1, 2020;
- Allowing the Corporation to repay 50% of the principal amount outstanding at maturity in cash, and the remaining 50% of the principal amount outstanding at maturity by way of common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share.

A reconciliation of the face value of the convertible debentures is as follows:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Principal, beginning of period	\$ 4,542,000	\$ 4,542,000
Repayment of debt	1,589,700	4,542,000
Principal, end of period	\$ 2,952,300	\$ 4,542,000

For the period ended June 30, 2021, the Company incurred \$70,117 (2020 - \$215,745) of interest on the convertible debentures, which is included in finance costs (note 13).

As a condition of the convertible debentures, the Company is required to maintain a debt service coverage ratio. At the end of June 30, 2021 and as of year end 2020, the Company was in compliance with the covenant.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Related party balances and transactions:

Other related party transactions and balances, not already disclosed in the consolidated financial statements include:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Due to Hoche Private Equity Investors SARL (b) (c) (e)	\$ 552,527	\$ 564,463
Due to Inovalis S.A. (f) (g) (h)	2,015,386	1,988,968
Due to Inovalis USA LLC (d)	129,147	132,553
Due to RLP Hospitality East Winds Inc. (i)	394,183	-
	<u>\$ 3,091,243</u>	<u>\$ 2,685,984</u>

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$6,682 of accrued interest charges (December 31, 2020 - \$12,540) owing to private companies related through common directors.

(a) Key management personnel compensation

	Six months ended June 30, 2021	2020
CFO:		
Consulting fees	\$ 37,558	\$ 40,701
Corporate Secretary:		
Consulting fees	19,998	23,763
	<u>\$ 57,556</u>	<u>\$ 64,464</u>

Key management personnel include the members of the Board of Directors and executive officers of the Company.

(b) Loan facility:

On April 4, 2018, the Company obtained a loan facility for up to \$100,000. Under the terms of the loan facility, the Company may draw from time to time from April 4, 2018 to December 31, 2018, for the purpose of funding working capital requirements. Interest on any outstanding drawdowns will accrue at a fixed rate of 10% per annum, and is payable monthly. Outstanding indebtedness is payable on demand, subject to the terms and conditions of the loan facility, but will be subordinated by the Company's senior indebtedness to secured lenders. The loan facility is provided by a private company of which the Chairman of the Board of the Company is a principal. In consideration of providing the loan facility, the loan facility provider will receive \$3,000.

The Company drew \$100,000 in 2018 under this loan facility. The loan remains outstanding at June 30, 2021.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Related party balances and transactions (continued):

(c) Down payment:

On July 6, 2018, a private company of which the Chairman of the Board of the Company is a principal provided a \$52,336 (US\$40,000) down payment for the refinancing of the Martin Downs mortgage. The down payment is repayable upon demand.

(d) Asset Management and Disposition Fees – Martin Downs:

On July 22, 2013, Martin Downs NSC, LLC entered into a management agreement with Inovalis USA LLC, pursuant to which Inovalis USA LLC provided management services to Martin Downs NSC, LLC with respect to the investment properties it holds. As payment for its services, Inovalis USA LLC was entitled, until October 31, 2018, to 1% of gross revenues collected, as asset management fees. Inovalis USA LLC was also entitled to a 1% disposition fee associated with the sale of its ownership interest in Martin Downs to the Company. On September 30, 2019, the Company formally terminated the management agreement with Inovalis USA LLC and the associated fees became due (management fee – \$84,700 (US\$63,975) and disposition fee – \$47,853 (US\$40,192). The amounts are still outstanding as at June 30, 2021.

(e) Interest reserve:

On April 29, 2020, a private company of which the Chairman of the Board of the Company is a principal provided a US\$325,000 (CAD \$439,429) payment for an up-front 6-month interest reserve associated with the extension of the Martin Downs mortgage. The note payable bears interest at a fixed rate of 7.5% per annum and ending until all indebtedness owing is repaid. The note is repayable upon demand. The Company may, from time to time, repay all or any part of the note payable without penalty.

(f) Working capital:

On September 27, 2020, Inovalis S.A., a private company of which one of the Director's is a principal, provided a \$400,000 loan to fund ongoing working capital requirements of the Company. The note payable bears interest at a fixed rate of 7.5% per annum and matures on September 27, 2021. The Company may, from time to time, repay all or any part of the note payable without penalty.

(g) Working capital:

On December 31, 2020, Inovalis S.A. provided a \$1,589,000 loan to fund ongoing working capital requirements of the Company. The note payable bears interest at a fixed rate of 7.5% per annum and matures on December, 2021. The Company may, from time to time, repay all or any part of the note payable without penalty.

(h) Working capital:

On March 8, 2021, Inovalis S.A. provided a \$26,417 loan to fund ongoing working capital requirements of the Company. The note payable bears interest at a fixed rate of 7.5% per annum and matures on December 31, 2021. The Company may, from time to time, repay all or any part of the note payable without penalty.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. Related party balances and transactions (continued):

(i) Nominee:

On May 7, 2021, Realia Hospitality Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Realia Properties Inc., entered into a Nominee Ownership and Agency Agreement with Inovalis S.A. and Mirabeau Overseas Inc. to act on their behalf in the acquisition of a Canadian partnership owning a hotel resort in St. Lucia. As part of the Nominee Agreement, Realia Hospitality Inc. will also be providing asset management services in consideration for a quarterly fee.

10. Share capital:

At June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the authorized share capital comprised an unlimited number of common shares and non-voting, perpetual, redeemable preferred shares. No preferred shares have been issued to date.

	June 30, 2021		December 31, 2020	
	Common shares	Amount	Common Shares	Amount
Issued and outstanding, beginning of period	255,221,137	\$ 21,800,437	255,221,137	\$ 21,612,003
Share issue – debt settlement (a)	-	-	-	188,434
Issued and outstanding, end of period	255,221,137	\$ 21,800,437	255,221,137	\$ 21,800,437

During the period ended June 30, 2021 and year ended December 31, 2020, the following share transactions occurred:

In 2015, the Company offset \$467,995 of share capital with regards to Desjardins 6% finders fees on equity raised and recorded a liability to Desjardins. In fiscal year 2016, \$279,561 of share capital was reclassified to share issue costs. On June 30, 2020, the total liability was written off and the remaining balance to share capital of \$188,434 was reversed. The share issue costs has been fully amortized, the remaining balance to reverse the liability was recorded in profit or loss.

11. Share options:

The Company's 2008 stock option plan was approved by the shareholders at the annual general meeting on December 2, 2009. The share option plan provides that the aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance under the share option plan, together with any share options outstanding, will not exceed 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares at any time. On July 12, 2019, the board of directors of the Company adopted a modification to the plan to adopt a 2% fixed stock option plan of up to a maximum of 5,104,422 options available for issuance. The exercise price of an option will be determined by the board of directors but will, in any event, not be less than the discounted market price of the Company's common shares at the time of the grant of the option.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. Share options: (continued)

Share option transactions and the number of share options outstanding are summarized as follows:

	June 30, 2021		December 31, 2020	
	Number of share options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of share options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, beginning of period	360,000	\$ 0.06	360,000	\$ 0.06
Outstanding, end of period	360,000	\$ 0.06	360,000	\$ 0.06
Share options exercisable	360,000		360,000	
Weighted average remaining life (years)	4.08		4.58	
Weighted average remaining life (years) - vested	4.08		4.58	

Total share-based compensation expense recognized for the period was \$Nil (2020 - \$Nil).

12. General and administrative expenses and (revenue):

	For the six months period ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
Insurance	\$ 7,333	\$ 10,250
Bank charges	2,012	1,926
Filing fees	17,895	13,243
Office costs	9,620	14,606
Professional fees (note 9)	120,197	183,402
Travel	-	1,667
	\$ 157,057	\$ 225,094

13. Finance costs:

	For the six months period ended June 30,	
	2021	2020
Interest on mortgages, notes payable and convertible debenture	\$ 776,432	\$ 1,173,937
Financing fees	20,036	21,846
Amortization of transaction costs	7,994	35,688
Accretion of convertible debenture – non-related parties	475	74,121
	\$ 804,937	\$ 1,305,592

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. Capital management:

The Company's objectives when managing capital of \$37,644,042 (2020 - \$40,775,772), which is share capital, contributed surplus, equity component of convertible debentures, accumulated other comprehensive income, deficit, notes payable, mortgages payable, due to related parties, convertible debentures and long-term debt, are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new common shares, or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Company monitors capital from time-to-time using a variety of measures. Monitoring procedures are typically performed as a part of the overall management of the Company's operations. The Company's strategy during the period, which was unchanged from the prior period, was to maintain its ability to secure access to financing at a reasonable cost. The requirements and terms of sources of capital cannot be predicted and change in ways the Company cannot predict. There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended June 30, 2021 and year ended December 31, 2020. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. As at June 30, 2021, the Company is in compliance with its financial covenant.

15. Risk management and fair values:

The main risks that arise from the Company's financial statements are liquidity risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and foreign exchange risk. The Company's approach to managing these risks is summarized below.

Management's risk management policies are typically performed as a part of the overall management of the Company's operations. Management is aware of risks related to these objectives through direct personal involvement with employees and outside parties. In the normal course of its business, the Company is exposed to a number of risks that can affect its operating performance. Management's close involvement in operations helps identify risks and variations from expectations. The Company has not designated transactions as hedging transactions to manage risk. As a part of the overall operation of the Company, management considers the avoidance of undue concentrations of risk.

These risks and the actions taken to manage them include the following:

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. Risk management and fair values (continued):

(a) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations associated with financial liabilities in full.

The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, convertible debentures, mortgages payable, due to related parties, and notes payable.

The following table provides the future non-discounted scheduled payments of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments:

Year ended	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025 and thereafter
Mortgages payable	\$ 835,440	\$ 1,670,880	\$ 543,256	\$ 543,256	\$ 38,071,796
Convertible debentures payable	70,117	140,234	140,234	140,234	3,057,476
Notes payable	61,988	123,975	123,975	123,975	3,804,899
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	538,180	-	-	-	-
Due to related parties	3,091,243	-	-	-	-
Tenants' security deposit	40,316	8,062	28,281	16,231	103,053
Total	\$ 4,596,968	\$ 1,943,151	\$ 836,287	\$ 823,697	\$ 45,037,224

In order to meet the 2021 obligations, the Company is pursuing a sale of a portion of its interest in its properties to raise equity. The Company intends to retain 25% interest in each property and receive asset management fees for managing the portfolio.

(b) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company is exposed to credit risk on cash, and accounts receivable. Credit risk arises from the possibility that debtors or tenants may be unable to fulfill their commitments. For a financial asset, this is typically the gross carrying amount, net of any amounts offset and any impairment losses. The Company has credit policies to address credit risk on accounts receivable (tenants), which may include the analysis of the financial position of the debtor or tenant and review of credit limits. The Company also may review credit history before establishing credit and review credit performance. In the case of a tenant, management carefully watches and monitors rent payments which are due each month. An allowance for expected credit losses or other impairment provisions are established based upon factors surrounding credit risk, historical trends and other information.

A financial asset is past due when a debtor has failed to make a payment when contractually due. The Company has no financial assets that are past due and does not have an allowance for expected credit losses.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. Risk management and fair values (continued):

(c) Foreign exchange risk:

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates may have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk on transactions denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of each of the group's entities. Changes in the applicable exchange rates may result in a decrease or increase in foreign exchange income or loss. The Company may enter into forward exchange contracts to manage part of the foreign exchange risk exposures, but no forward contracts exist as at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020.

As at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the Company is exposed to currency risk for its US dollar equivalent of financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than Canadian dollars as follows:

	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Cash	\$ 362,656	\$ 24,415
Notes payable	1,239,800	1,272,500
Accounts payable	97,051	56,866
Total	\$1,699,508	\$1,353,781

If the Canadian dollar had strengthened or weakened 5% against the U.S. dollar with all other variables held constant, the Company would have additional income or loss from foreign exchange included in net income and equity for the period ended June 30, 2021 of approximately \$48,718 (2020 – \$70,880).

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

15. Risk management and fair values (continued):

(e) Fair values:

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position or for which fair value disclosure is required in the notes to the consolidated financial statements are classified based on a three-level hierarchy as detailed in note 3(q).

For assets and liabilities that are recognized at fair value in the consolidated financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by reassessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

	June 30, 2021		December 31, 2020	
	Carrying value	Fair value	Carrying value	Fair value
Investment properties	\$34,864,937	\$40,901,002	\$36,314,480	\$44,165,930
Mortgages payable	\$26,860,465	\$30,474,964	\$27,120,806	\$27,242,591
Convertible debt	\$2,879,817	\$2,952,300	\$4,542,000	\$4,542,000

The valuation techniques and inputs for the Company's financial instruments are as follows:

(i) Short term assets and liabilities

The carrying values of financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value, such as cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, notes payable and due to related parties approximate their fair value due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these items or because they are receivable or payable on demand.

(ii) Mortgages payable and convertible debentures

The fair values of the mortgages payable and convertible debentures have been calculated based on discounted future cash flows using discount rates that reflect current market conditions for instruments having similar terms and conditions and therefore are classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy.

(iii) Investment properties

The fair value of the investment properties is determined by management, using recognized valuation techniques supported, in certain instances, by independent real estate valuation experts. Investment properties are classified as level 3 investments.

There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 during the period ended June 30, 2021.

REALIA PROPERTIES INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

16. COVID-19:

Since January 2020, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as “COVID-19”, has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to combat the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and physical distancing, have caused material disruption to business globally resulting in an economic slowdown. These events have caused significant changes to the cash flows at the beginning of the year. As the Company owns retail strip centers, several of the tenants had been deemed non-essential and had been required to close. Tenants reopened in June 2020.

As of August 30, 2021, 116th Street Centre, located in Carmel, IN, reported that there are currently no COVID restrictions in place that impact the tenants. The mortgage payable remained current during COVID.

As of August 30, 2021, Metro Gateway, located in Phoenix, Arizona, reported that there are currently no restrictions in place that impact the tenants. Due to previous COVID related tenant closures, the Company entered into negotiations with the mortgage loan’s special servicer regarding a mortgage payment plan. However, prior to an agreement being reached, the tenants were permitted to reopen and the loan was brought current.

As of August 30, 2021, Martin Downs Town Center, located in Palm City, FL, reported that there are no COVID restrictions in place that impact the tenants. The notes payable and mortgage payable remained current during COVID.

17. Subsequent events:

None.